[Service Date June 19, 2012]

June 19, 2012

## NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND (Responses due Friday, June 29, 2012)

RE: Harbhajan Mangat v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket UE-120522

TO ALL PARTIES:

On June 5, 2012, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) issued Order 01 in the above-referenced docket dismissing the complaint for failure to state a claim on which the Commission can grant relief.

On June 15, 2012, Complainant Harbhajan Mangat filed a pleading requesting that the Commission reconsider its decision (Pleading). Although the notice at the end of the order stated that it is a final order, Order 01 is an initial order from an administrative law judge that does not become final until the Commission adopts that order on review or the order takes effect by operation of law pursuant to WAC 480-07-825(7). The Commission, therefore, construes the Pleading as a petition for administrative review of Order 01 and will address it as such.

## THE COMMISSION NOTIFIES THE PARTIES that any response to Harbhajan Mangat's June 15, 2012, pleading must be filed by Friday, June 29, 2012.

GREGORY J. KOPTA Director, Administrative Law Division